
 

Macungie Borough 

Request for Proposals  

For Professional Independent Auditing Services 
 

The Borough of Macungie is requesting proposals from qualified firms of certified public 

accountants to perform financial audits of the Borough of Macungie, Macungie Borough Authority 

and the Macungie Borough Real Estate Tax Collector for fiscal years ending December 31, 2016, 

2017 and 2018.   

 

Three (3) copies of each of the three (3) separate proposals shall be submitted to the Macungie 

Borough Manager by 1:00 p.m. on November 18, 2016.  Proposals shall be prepared separately, 

with one for the Borough of Macungie, one for the Macungie Borough Authority, and one for the 

Macungie Borough Real Estate Tax Collector.  Sealed separate proposals shall be clearly marked 

“Borough of Macungie,” “Macungie Borough Authority”, and “Macungie Borough Real Estate 

Tax Collector” and delivered to the Borough Manager, 21 Locust Street, Macungie, PA, 18062. 

There is no expressed or implied obligation for Macungie Borough to reimburse responding firms 

for any expenses incurred in preparing proposals in response to this request. 

 

Specifications and Requirements can be obtained at Macungie Borough Hall, 21 Locust Street, 

Macungie, PA  18062, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. or on the Borough website 

at www.macungie.pa.us.   

 

Chris L. Boehm 

Borough Manager 

 

The East Penn Press 

(affidavit required) 

November 2, 2016 

 

 
 

http://www.macungie.pa.us/


2016 Auditor RFP  Macungie Borough, Lehigh County, PA 

 

 

 

Macungie Borough 
Request for Proposals  

For Professional Independent Auditing Services 
 
Macungie Borough is requesting proposals from qualified firms of certified public accountants 
to perform financial audits of the Borough of Macungie, Macungie Borough Authority and the 
Macungie Borough Real Estate Tax Collector for fiscal years ending December 31, 2016, 2017 
and 2018. The Borough desires the auditor to express an opinion on the fair presentation of their 
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, as well as 
including a statement of net assets and change in net assets for the period, information regarding 
the funding status of the Borough’s Non-Uniformed and Uniformed pension plans and 
information concerning required municipal obligations, to provide all other information, 
documents, reports and/or findings required of the Borough auditor under the Pennsylvania 
Borough Code at 8 Pa. C.S.A. §§1005(7) and 1059.11 and as set forth in §53-9 of the Macungie 
Borough Code of Ordinances, and for the Macungie Borough Authority, to provide all 
information, documents, reports and/or findings required of the Authority under the 
Municipality Authorities Act at 53 Pa. C.S.A.§5612. 
 
DEADLINE FOR PROPOSALS 
 
Three (3) copies of each of the three separate proposals shall be submitted to the Macungie 
Borough Manager by 1:00 p.m. on November 18, 2016.  Proposals shall be prepared separately, 
with one for the Borough of Macungie, one for the Macungie Borough Authority, and one for 
the Macungie Borough Real Estate Tax Collector.  Sealed separate proposals shall be clearly 
marked “Borough of Macungie,” “Macungie Borough Authority”, and “Macungie Borough 
Real Estate Tax Collector” and delivered to the Borough Manager, 21 Locust Street, Macungie, 
PA, 18062. There is no expressed or implied obligation for Macungie Borough to reimburse 
responding firms for any expenses incurred in preparing proposals in response to this request. 
 
SCOPE OF CONTRACT 
 
1. The scope of the audits will include all funds of Macungie Borough, Macungie Borough 

Authority and the Macungie Borough Real Estate Tax Collector. Financial Statements shall 
be prepared under separate cover.   

 
REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with accepted accounting practices as 

applied to governmental units, and shall be completed in the format and on forms prescribed 
for municipal audits by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

2. The selected firm will be required to comply with all requirements of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania related to auditors, including but not limited to those as stated in the 
Pennsylvania Borough Code and the Municipality Authorities Act, as applicable, and to 
prepare and provide all documents and/or reports required by the same. 

3. The selected firm shall properly prepare the DCED Audit Report for the Borough of 
Macungie by March 15th of each year (and/or by any other deadline(s) stipulated by 



2016 Auditor RFP  Macungie Borough, Lehigh County, PA 

 

 

 

applicable State agencies), the applicable DCED Audit Report for the Macungie Borough 
Authority within the time period set forth in the Municipality Authorities Act, and the 
requisite Audit Report for the Macungie Real Estate Tax Collector. 

 
REPORTS TO BE ISSUED 
 
Following the completion of the audit of the fiscal year’s financial statements, the auditor shall 
issue a report on the fair presentation of the financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles. 
 
The auditor shall communicate in a letter to management any significant deficiencies and 
material weakness found in the internal control system during the audit.  All other control 
deficiencies discovered by the auditor shall be reported in a separate letter to management. 
 

The auditor is required to make an immediate written report of all fraud or illegal acts of 
which they become aware to the Borough Manager. 
 
The auditor shall communicate with those charged with governance the following matters: 
• The auditor’s responsibility under generally accepted auditing standards 
• Planned scope and timing of the audit 
• Significant findings from the audit 
 
QUALIFICATIONS 
 
The following are minimum qualifications for respondents: 
 
1.   Respondents must currently be licensed in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to practice as 

Certified Public Accountants. 
 
2. Respondents must currently be actively practicing as Certified Public Accountants and 

must have been actively practicing for a minimum of five (5) years prior to the date of 
submission of their proposal. 

 
3.  Respondents must currently be actively engaged in auditing governmental units in 

Pennsylvania and must have been actively engaged in the performance of such audits 
for a minimum of five (5) years prior to the date of submission of their proposal. 

 
The following minimum qualification information is required from all respondents: 
 
1.   A description of the firm’s experience in the area of governmental accounting and auditing. 
 
2.   A listing of current and recent governmental audit clients of the responding firms. 
 
3. Resumes of respondent’s staff who will be assigned to perform the audit.  These resumes 

must indicate relevant experience in the governmental accounting and auditing area within 
the last two years, and provide their licensing/certification as appropriate. 



2016 Auditor RFP  Macungie Borough, Lehigh County, PA 

 

 

 

 
4.   The location of the firm’s office which will administer the contract and the number of 

staff employed at that location by classification (partners, managers, staff accountants, 
etc.). 

 
5.   A listing of related types of management and consulting services available from the firm. 
 
6.   Proposed costs to provide all necessary services for each of the audit years, 2016 through 

2018. 
 
7. Any additional information relevant and necessary to demonstrate qualifications to provide 

all necessary services. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF GOVERNMENT 
 
The auditor’s principle contact with Macungie Borough during the audit years will be the 
Borough Manager. 
 
Macungie Borough has a population of approximately 3,174.  The fiscal year begins 
January 1 and ends December 31. 
 
The Borough provides public safety, water, sewer, trash collection, parks and recreation, 
street lighting, road construction, repair and maintenance, snow removal, land use planning 
and zoning. 
 
Macungie Borough’s 2016 budget is $4.6 Million. 
 
The Borough participates in non-uniformed and uniformed defined benefit pension plans and 
also has a non-uniformed defined contribution pension plan.  The Borough also makes 
available to its employees a deferred compensation (457) retirement plan. 
 
The Borough has one General Obligation Note - Series 2013 in the amount of $1,000,000. 
 
2016 Funds include the General Fund, Liquid Fuels Fund, Sewer Fund and the Water Fund. 
 
 
CRITERIA FOR EVALUATION 
 
Macungie Borough will evaluate the proposals with an emphasis on the governmental 
experience of the auditing firm and the qualifications of the specific personnel to be assigned 
to perform the audit. The reasonableness and overall cost associated with the project budget 
will also be considered. Macungie Borough reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, 
and to request additional information from any firm submitting a proposal and to negotiate 
terms to address performance criteria, costs, and any other aspect of the proposal.  Please note 
that this RFP is for professional services and is exempt from the competitive bidding 
requirements. 
 



2016 Auditor RFP  Macungie Borough, Lehigh County, PA 

 

 

 

 
 
 
TERMS 
 
Upon award of the audit service, 50% of the quoted price will be paid by January 15, 2017 and 
the remaining 50% will be paid upon completion of the audit and submission of all required 
reports. 
 
Although the initial period to be audited is from January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, the 
proposal should include all of the following: all-inclusive maximum fee for each year of the 
proposal over the next three (3) years (2016, 2017 and 2018). 
 
AWARD 
 
It is anticipated that the Borough of Macungie and the Macungie Borough Real Estate Tax 
Collector contracts will be awarded by Macungie Borough Council at its regular meeting on 
December 5, 2016. The Macungie Borough Authority will award the contract for audit services 
at its December 8, 2016 meeting.  All proposals shall remain valid until the service is awarded.  
Release of any proposal information shall be conducted in accordance with the Pennsylvania 
Right to Know Act. 


